
KD 
03/20/25 
Item No. 25 

AN ORDINANCE 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMET TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT WITH URBAN-15 GROUP FOR AN ADDITIONAL 
$39,240 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$164,240 TO ADD THE BARBARA “ROBBIE” ROBINETTE SENIOR 
CENTER TO THE LIST OF CENTERS RECEIVING SERVICES FOR 
THE REMAINDER OF THE CONTRACT TERM THROUGH MARCH 
31, 2029.  FUNDING FOR EACH FISCAL YEAR IS CONTINGENT 
UPON CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL BUDGETS 
AND FUNDS.   

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio’s Department of Human Services (DHS) operates 12 
Comprehensive Senior Centers and 6 part-time senior center sites that offer programs to assist 
older adults aged 60 and over to lead healthy, active, and engaged lives; and 

WHEREAS, the current 5-year contract with Urban-15 Group provides culturally based music 
and dance classes at 4 senior centers from April 1, 2024 to March 30, 2029 pursuant to Ordinance 
No. 2025-03-20-0200; and 

WHEREAS, a new senior center was built in District 4 and the parties wish to amend the 
contract’s Scope of Work and add additional funding; NOW THERFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The execution of an amendment to a contract with URBAN-15 GROUP to add 
additional funding and services for a newly-built Barbara “Robbie” Robinette Senior Center in the 
amount of $39,240, is approved.  A copy of the amendment in substantially final form is attached 
and incorporated here for all purposes as Attachment I.  

SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of $9,810 for this ordinance is available in Fund 11001000, 
Cost Center 3806020201 and General Ledger 5202020 as part of the Fiscal Year 2024 Adopted 
Budget approved by City Council. 

SECTION 3.  Additional funding in the amount of $29,430.00 for this ordinance is contingent 
upon City Council approval of the Fiscal Year 2025 and subsequent years’ budgets that fall within 
the contract length. 

SECTION 4. Payment in the amount up to $39,240 is authorized to URBAN-15 GROUP for the 
amendment and should be encumbered with a purchase order. 

SECTION 5.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific 



KD 

2

03/20/25 
Item No. 25 

Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6.  This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of March, 2025. 

M A Y O R
      Ron Nirenberg 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Debbie Racca-Sittre, City Clerk Andrew Segovia, City Attorney for



KD 
03/20/25 
Item No. 25 

3

ATTACHMENT I 



Contract #4600023666 

Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND 
THE URBAN-15 GROUP 

This amendment ( “Amendment”) of the URBAN-15 GROUP Professional Service Contract 
(“Contract”) is entered into between the City of San Antonio (“City”), a Texas Municipal 
Corporation acting by and through its City Manager, and the URBAN-15 Group ( “Contractor”), 
by its authorized director. 

WHEREAS, the Contract was approved pursuant to Ordinance No. 2024-03-21-0200  to 
promote the wellbeing and independence of seniors age 60 and older at four (4) of the City’s 
senior centers; and 

WHEREAS, a new senior center was built in District 4 (the “Barbara ‘Robbie’ Robinnette 
Center”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire amend the Contract’s Scope of Work to expand service delivery 
to this fifth center; NOW THEREFORE: 

City and Contractor agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The total amount in Section 3.1 of the Contract is amended to state:

In consideration of CONSULTANT’s performance in a satisfactory and efficient manner,
as determined solely by Director, of all services and activities set forth in this
CONTRACT, CITY agrees to pay CONSULTANT a total amount not to exceed
$164,240.00, to be paid to CONSULTANT in amounts not to exceed the Cost per Class
identified in Attachment A and according to the Schedule identified therein.  The Parties
may alter the Schedule in Attachment A in writing without needing to execute an
Amendment according to this CONTRACT.

2. The document attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit I reflects agreed upon
revisions to Attachment A, the Statement of Services here retitled the Scope of Work. The
revisions supersede prior conflicting or inconsistent agreements with regard to the
referenced Attachment II, and all references in the Contract to Attachment II shall be
retitled and mean the Scope of Work as revised by this Amendment.

3. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Contract are hereby continued and shall
remain in effect in their original form, except those modified by this Amendment.

Signatures follow on next page 



Contract #4600023666 

Page 2 of 3 

Executed as of the date of the last party to sign below. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:  CONTRACTOR: 
 Department of Human Services  Urban-15 Group 

Melody Woosley, Director Catherine Cisneros, Artistic Director 

Date Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Assistant City Attorney Board President (if required by Agency) 

EXHIBIT I – Attachment A, Scope of Work 

N/A



Contract #4600023666 

Page 3 of 3 

Attachment A 

Scope of Work 

OUTCOME: 
Seniors are healthy, engaged and independent. 

LONG TERM GOAL (Project Goal):  
90% of seniors attending DHS-operated Senior Centers will report improved physical, social and/or 
mental wellbeing 

ACTIVITIES:  
No Fees may be charged to seniors 

 Music:
o Sing for Joy: Live at D-2*
o D-5 Rhythm Royale Percussion Ensemble: Live at D-5

 Movement:
o Dance Alegria: Live at D-3
o Dance Alegria: Live at Normoyle*
o A Bailar’: Live at Barbara Robbie Robinette

*also available via ZOOM to all DHS-operated Comprehensive Senior Centers

SERVICE PLAN: 
The URBAN-15 CULTIVATION PROJECT is a dance and music program with three distinct services that will 
be provided in five separate locations for a minimum of 48 weeks, for a total of 227 classes, at $165 per 
class for Rhythm Royale Percussion and Song for Joy,  
$120 per class for Dance Alegria, and  
$218 per class for A Bailar’.  

TARGET POPULATION: 
Seniors aged 60+ and their spouses. 

LOCATIONS 
 District 5 Senior Center 2701 S. Presa, 78210
 Normoyle District 5 Center 700 Culberson Avenue, 78225
 District 2 Senior Center 1751 South W.W. White Road, 78220
 District 3 Senior South Side Lions Center 3303 Pecan Valley Dr., 78210
 District 4 Barbara ‘Robbie’ Robinette Center 1423 S. Ellison Dr. Bldg 2, 78245

NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS/ CLIENTS SERVED: URBAN-15’s Cultivation Project: Senior Program will 
serve 1000 unduplicated clients in centers located in Districts 2, 3, 4 and 5. 




